Therefore, the Blue Bridge Hotel project 
may proceed and coexist with Eugene F. Correia 
International Airport without significantly 
affecting the safety and regularity of flight 
operations. 

UAV/Drones Unit 
During 2022, the UAV Department successfully 
processed three hundred and twenty-one (321) 
UAV Applications received from industry 
stakeholders and entities within the private and 
public sectors to conduct UAV flight operations 
for both commercial and non-commercial 
purposes. The approvals included: UAV Permits; 
UAV Provisional Approvals;

[...]

captured in the table below.  

Table 7: UAV/RPA Permit Issuances 

Supporting activities included the preparation of 
formal requests (to the Guyana Police Force) for 
background checks to be carried out on 
prospective permit holders. This has amounted to 
two hundred and twenty-eight (228) for the year 
2022 and is reflected in the table below. 

There was a 31% increase in the number of UAVs 
registered by the GCAA for 2022 which may serve 
to indicate that there is greater compliance by 
stakeholders.  

The UAV Department recorded one hundred and 
fifty-nine (159) new UAVs in its register and two 
hundred and nineteen (219) new 
operators/registrants for the year 2022. The total 

figure at the end of 2022 was seven hundred and 
sixty-one (761) UAVs along with nine hundred and 
fifty-nine (959) operators/registrants. See chart 
below. UAVs registered in Guyana stood at five 
hundred and sixty-six (566) along with seven 
hundred and forty (740) operators/registrants in 
2021. See chart below.  

No. Details Total 

1. UAV/RPA permits issued 269 
2. No Objections Letter to Customs (Import Approvals) 30 
3. UAV Provisional Approvals 12 
4. UAV Special Flight Approval  10